

### Queensland

## Rural and Regional Adjustment Amendment Regulation (No. 4) 2013

## Subordinate Legislation 2013 No. 136

made under the

Rural and Regional Adjustment Act 1994

## Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of sch 25 (Bovine Johne's Disease Assistance Schen	ne) 2

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Rural and Regional Adjustment Amendment Regulation (No. 4) 2013.

## 2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Rural and Regional Adjustment Regulation 2011.

# 3 Amendment of sch 25 (Bovine Johne's Disease Assistance Scheme)

(1) Schedule 25, section 3—
insert—

inspector see the Stock Act 1915, schedule 2.

- (2) Schedule 25, section 7(2)—omit.
- (3) Schedule 25, section 8(1)(a), 'the disease'—

  omit, insert—

bovine Johne's disease

(4) Schedule 25, section 8(3)—

insert—

*chief inspector* see the *Stock Act 1915*, schedule 2.

*veterinary surgeon* see the *Veterinary Surgeons Act 1936*, schedule.

(5) Schedule 25, section 8(3), definition *relevant cattle*, 'either'— *omit, insert*—

any

(6) Schedule 25, section 8(3), definition *relevant cattle—insert—* 

Page 2 2013 SL No. 136

- (c) cattle from which a blood or faecal sample, taken by an inspector or veterinary surgeon, reacts positively to a test for bovine Johne's disease that is—
  - (i) of a type approved by the chief inspector; and
  - (ii) conducted by a laboratory accredited by the National Association of Testing Authorities Australia ABN 59 004 379 748 to conduct veterinary testing.

#### **ENDNOTES**

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 11 July 2013.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 12 July 2013.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- The administering agency is the Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry.

© State of Queensland 2013

Authorised by the Parliamentary Counsel

2013 SL No. 136 Page 3